BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

| In the Matter of Lake Region Water & Sewer Company's Application to Implement a General Rate Increase in Water and Sewer Service |) <u>File No. SR-2010-0110</u> |
|--|---|
| In the Matter of Lake Region Water & Sewer Company's Application to Implement a General Rate Increase in Water and Sewer Service |)) <u>File No. WR-2010-0111</u>) |

FOUR SEASONS LAKESITES PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. TEST YEAR AND TRUE-UP RECOMMENDATION

COMES NOW Four Seasons Lakesites Property Owners Association, Inc., ("Four Seasons Lakesites POA") and pursuant to the Public Service Commission's October 8, 2009 *Suspension Order and Notice* and October 29, 2009 *Order Modifying Procedural Schedule* and states as follows:

1. Four Seasons Lakesites POA does not object to the Company's recommended test year period ending on December 31, 2008, updated for known and measurable changes through September 30, 2009.

2. While the Company did not recommend a true up period in this case, it did acknowledge during the prehearing discussions that it had a construction project that it anticipated to be completed by March 1, 2010. If the Commission determines that ordering a true-up date is necessary at this time, Four Seasons Lakesites POA recommends a true-up date of March 31, 2010 to reflect any changes in the Company's revenue requirement from that project.

WHEREFORE, Four Seasons Lakesites POA prays that the Commission will accept its Test Year and True-Up recommendation.

SANDBERG PHOENIX & von GONTARD P.C.

By:

abort angen

Lisa C. Langeneckert, #49781 515 North Sixth Street, #1500 St. Louis, MO 63101-1880 314-446-4238 314-241-7604 (Fax) llangeneckert@sandbergphoenix.com

Attorneys for Four Seasons Lakesites Property Owners Association, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.080 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, I hereby certify that I have this day caused a copy of the foregoing to be served on all persons on the official service list in File No. <u>SR-2010-0110</u>, et al.

Dated at St. Louis, Missouri this 16th day of November, 2009

eckerd

Lisa C. Langeneckert